2021, the published interim results announcement of the Company for the six months
ended 30 September 2021, the financial information of the Disposal Subsidiaries and their
subsidiaries as set out in Appendices IIA to IID to this circular, the joint announcement of
the Company and Wang On Properties Limited (“WOP”) dated 8 November 2021 and other
financial information included elsewhere in this circular. The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial
Information does not take into account any trading or other transactions subsequent to the dates
of the respective financial statements of the companies comprising the Post-Disposal Group.

APPENDIX IIIA UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE POST-DISPOSAL GROUP

– IIIA-3 –

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL
POSITION OF THE POST-DISPOSAL GROUP

   Unaudited
   pro forma
 The Group  of the
 as at 30  Post-
 September  Disposal
 2021 Pro forma adjustments Group
 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
 Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4 Note 5 Note 10 Note 11 Note 12

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Property, plant and equipment 1,312,213   1,312,213
Investment properties 4,143,669   4,143,669
Properties under development 2,366,640 (492,581) (927,551)  (796,867)   149,641
Investments in joint ventures 1,855,851   2,334,000   4,189,851
Investments in associates 38,891   38,891
Financial assets at fair value
 through other comprehensive
 income 416,284   416,284
Financial assets at fair value
 through profit or loss 181,351   181,351
Loans and interest receivables 20,177   20,177
Prepayments, other receivables
 and other assets 374,612 (68,130) (142,185)  (119,451)   44,846
Deferred tax assets 9,562   9,562

Total non-current assets 10,719,250 (560,711) (1,069,736)  (916,318) 2,334,000   10,506,485

CURRENT ASSETS
Properties under development 3,528,978   (388,351)   3,140,627
Properties held for sale 2,241,438   2,241,438
Inventories 176,396   176,396
Trade receivables 100,559   100,559
Loans and interest receivables 479,737   479,737
Prepayments, other receivables
 and other assets 628,232 (53) (1,260) (60,919) (30)   565,970
Cost of obtaining contracts 58,710   58,710
Financial assets at fair value
 through other comprehensive
 income 246,985   246,985
Financial assets at fair value
 through profit or loss 349,703   349,703
Tax recoverable 37,490   37,490
Pledged deposit 30,131   30,131
Restricted bank balances 21,547   21,547
Cash and cash equivalents 1,544,383 (701) (832) (2,043) (2,515) (2,334,000) 1,944,070 (4,800) 1,143,562

 9,444,289 (754) (2,092) (451,313) (2,545) (2,334,000) 1,944,070 (4,800) 8,592,855
Assets classified as held for sale 585,987   585,987

Total current assets 10,030,276 (754) (2,092) (451,313) (2,545) (2,334,000) 1,944,070 (4,800) 9,178,842

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Trade payables 111,392   111,392
Other payables and accruals 966,816 (2,641) (5,413) (35) (4,374)   954,353
Amounts due to the
 Post-Disposal Group — (328,474) (824,038) (255,511) (541,982)  1,950,005  —
Contract liabilities 500,083   500,083
Financial liabilities at fair value
 through profit or loss 2,953   2,953
Interest-bearing bank and other
 borrowings 3,124,676  (245,982)   2,878,694
Convertible notes 134,484   134,484
Tax payable 148,917   148,917

 4,989,321 (331,115) (1,075,433) (255,546) (546,356)  1,950,005  4,730,876
Liabilities classified as held for sale 200,301   200,301

Total current liabilities 5,189,622 (331,115) (1,075,433) (255,546) (546,356)  1,950,005  4,931,177

NET CURRENT ASSETS 4,840,654 330,361 1,073,341 (195,767) 543,811 (2,334,000) (5,935) (4,800) 4,247,665

TOTAL ASSETS LESS
 CURRENT LIABILITIES 15,559,904 (230,350) 3,605 (195,767) (372,507)  (5,935) (4,800) 14,754,150

APPENDIX IIIA UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE POST-DISPOSAL GROUP

– IIIA-4 –

   Unaudited
   pro forma
 The Group  of the
 as at 30  Post-
 September  Disposal
 2021 Pro forma adjustments Group
 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
 Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4 Note 5 Note 10 Note 11 Note 12

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Unsecured notes 209,181   209,181
Interest-bearing bank and
 other borrowings 4,104,567 (230,949)  (197,336) (372,669)   3,303,613
Financial liabilities at fair value
 through profit or loss 11,766   11,766
Other payables 572,729   572,729
Deferred tax liabilities 675,325   675,325

Total non-current liabilities 5,573,568 (230,949)  (197,336) (372,669)   4,772,614

Net assets 9,986,336 599 3,605 1,569 162  (5,935) (4,800) 9,981,536

EQUITY
Equity attributable to owners
 of the parent
Issued capital 166,575   166,575
Reserves 6,239,443 599 3,605 1,569  162  (5,935) (4,006) 6,235,437

 6,406,018 599 3,605 1,569 162  (5,935) (4,006) 6,402,012
Non-controlling interests 3,580,318   (794) 3,579,524

Total equity 9,986,336 599 3,605 1,569 162  (5,935) (4,800) 9,981,536

APPENDIX IIIA UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE POST-DISPOSAL GROUP

– IIIA-5 –

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR
LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME OF THE POST-DISPOSAL
GROUP

   Unaudited
 The Group  pro forma
 for the year  of the
 ended  Post-
 31 March  Disposal
 2021 Pro forma adjustments Group
 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
 Note 1 Note 6 Note 7 Note 8 Note 9 Note 12 Note 14 Note 15

REVENUE
Revenue from contracts with
 customers 1,310,387   1,310,387
Interest income from treasury
 operation 175,234   175,234
Revenue from other sources 407,964   407,964

Total revenue 1,893,585   1,893,585

Cost of sales (1,135,644)   (1,135,644)

Gross profit 757,941   757,941

Other income and gains, net 186,629  (3,597) (205) (1,793)   181,034
Selling and distribution expenses (234,372)   (234,372)
Administrative expenses (480,440) 7 2,911 1,687 3,091 (4,800)   (477,544)
Impairment losses of financial
 assets, net (25,919)   (25,919)
Other expenses (44,182)   (44,182)
Finance costs (249,532)   (249,532)
Fair value losses on financial
 instruments at fair value
 through profit of loss, net (32,595)   (32,595)
Fair value losses on owned
 investment properties, net (95,391)   (95,391)
Write-down of properties held
 for sale (139,829)   (139,829)
Share of profits and losses of:
 Joint ventures 594,798   (1,050) 593,748
 Associates 4,654   4,654

PROFIT BEFORE TAX 241,762 7 (686) 1,482 1,298 (4,800)  (1,050) 238,013

Income tax expense (139,964)   (139,964)

PROFIT FOR THE YEAR 101,798 7 (686) 1,482 1,298 (4,800)  (1,050) 98,049

APPENDIX IIIA UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE POST-DISPOSAL GROUP

– IIIA-6 –

   Unaudited
 The Group  pro forma
 for the year  of the
 ended  Post-
 31 March  Disposal
 2021 Pro forma adjustments Group
 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
 Note 1 Note 6 Note 7 Note 8 Note 9 Note 12 Note 14 Note 15

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE
 INCOME/(LOSS)
Other comprehensive
 income/(loss) that may be
 reclassified to profit or loss in
 subsequent periods:
 Debt investments at fair value
  through other comprehensive
  income:
  Changes in fair value 54,577   54,577

[…]

concessions from lessors (6,888)   (6,888)
 Depreciation of owned assets 91,185   91,185
 Depreciation of right-of-use
  assets 52,877   52,877
 Write-done of properties held
  for sale 139,829   139,829
 Impairment losses of
  financial assets, net 25,919   25,919
 Impairment losses on items of
  property, plant and
  equipment 39,741   39,741
 Allowance for obsolete
  inventories 4,747   4,747
 Accrued rent-free rental
  income (1,562)   (1,562)
 Gain on modification/
  termination of lease
  contracts (13,737)   (13,737)
 Loss on redemption of
  convertible notes 3,933   3,933

 476,538 7 (686) 1,482 1,298   (4,800)   473,839

APPENDIX IIIA UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE POST-DISPOSAL GROUP

– IIIA-9 –

   Unaudited
 The Group  pro forma
 for the year  of the
 ended   Post-
  31 March   Disposal
 2021 Pro forma adjustments Group
 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
 Note 1 Note 6 Note 7 Note 8 Note 9 Note 10 Note 11 Note 12 Note 13 Note 15

 Decrease in properties held
  for sale 377,478   377,478
 Increase in properties under
  development (1,481,769)  11,326 380,964 737,398   (352,081)
 Increase in inventories (12,074)   (12,074)
 Increase in financial assets at
  fair value through profit or loss (147,247)   (147,247)
 Increase in cost of obtaining
  contracts (20,170)   (20,170)
 Decrease/(increase) in trade
  receivables, prepayments,
  other receivables and other
  assets (27,284)  290 61,004 (26,673)   7,337
 Increase in amounts due to
  the Post-Disposal Group — (7) (15,700) (443,981) (340,475)   800,163  —
 Increase in loans and interest
  receivables (113,052)   (113,052)
 Increase in trade payables 924   924
 Increase in other payables
  and accruals 194,825  (161) (1,303) (4,309)   189,052
 Decrease in contract liabilities (16,930)   (16,930)
 Increase in deposits received
  and receipts in advance 7,031   7,031

Cash generated from/(used in)
 operations (761,730)  (4,931) (1,834) 367,239   (4,800) 800,163  394,107
Tax paid (256,952)   (256,952)

Net cash flows from/(used in)
 operating activities (1,018,682)  (4,931) (1,834) 367,239   (4,800) 800,163  137,155

Cash flows from investing
 activities
Bank interest received 7,128   7,128
Dividend income from a joint
 venture 4,838   4,838
Dividend income from associates 3,873   3,873
Investments in joint ventures (112,773)   (2,334,000)   (2,446,773)
Return of capital from joint ventures 870,190   870,190
Additions to investment properties (72,736)   (72,736)
Purchases of items of property,
 plant and equipment (64,764)   (64,764)
Purchases of financial assets at
 fair value through other
 comprehensive income (321,077)   (321,077)
Proceeds from disposal of an
 associate 48,515   48,515
Proceeds from disposal of
 investment properties 4,992   4,992
Proceeds from disposal of
 property, plant and equipment 4,497   4,497
Proceeds from disposal of
 financial assets at fair value
 through other comprehensive
 income 931,055   931,055
Disposal of subsidiaries 91,683   1,944,070   2,035,753
Cash advanced to joint ventures (547,873)   (547,873)
Repayments of loans from
 joint ventures 41,565   41,565
Increase in restricted bank balances (13,036)   (13,036)

Net cash flows from investing
 activities 876,077   (2,334,000) 1,944,070   486,147

APPENDIX IIIA UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE POST-DISPOSAL GROUP

– IIIA-10 –

   Unaudited
 The Group  pro forma
 for the year  of the
 ended   Post-
  31 March   Disposal
 2021 Pro forma adjustments Group
 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
 Note 1 Note 6 Note 7 Note 8 Note 9 Note 10 Note 11 Note 12 Note 13 Note 15

Cash flows from financing
 activities
Interest paid (268,173)  4,819   (263,354)
Dividends paid (99,811)   (99,811)
Repayment of bank and other
 borrowings (1,170,753)   (1,170,753)
Repurchase of the Company’s
 shares (48,133)   (48,133)
Acquisition of non-controlling
 interest (39,802)   (39,802)
New bank and other borrowings 2,203,307   (196,787) (371,410)   1,635,110
Redemption of convertible
 notes (130,000)   (130,000)
Dividend paid to
 non-controlling shareholders (60,160)   (60,160)
Principal portion of lease
 payments (142,986)   (142,986)

Net cash flows from/(used in)
 financing activities 243,489  4,819 (196,787) (371,410)   (319,889)

NET INCREASE IN CASH
 AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 100,884  (112) (198,621) (4,171) (2,334,000) 1,944,070 (4,800) 800,163  303,413
Cash and cash equivalents
 at beginning of year 1,575,810  (950)   1,574,860
Effect of foreign exchange
 rate changes, net 31,300   31,300

CASH AND CASH
 EQUIVALENTS AT END
 OF YEAR 1,707,994  (1,062) (198,621) (4,171) (2,334,000) 1,944,070 (4,800) 800,163  1,909,573

APPENDIX IIIA UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE POST-DISPOSAL GROUP

– IIIA-11 –

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF
THE POST-DISPOSAL GROUP

(1) The amounts are extracted from the unaudited condensed consolidated statement of financial position of
the Group as at 30 September 2021, as set out in the published interim results announcement of the Group

[…]

of the Company for the year ended 31 March 2021, the published interim results announcement
of the Company for the six months ended 30 September 2021, the financial information of the
Disposal Subsidiaries and their subsidiaries as set out in Appendices IIA to IID to this circular,
the joint announcement of the Company and Wang On Properties Limited (“WOP”) dated
8 November 2021 and other financial information included elsewhere in this circular. The
Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information does not take into account any trading or other
transactions subsequent to the dates of the respective financial statements of the companies
comprising the Option-Remaining Group.

APPENDIX IIIB UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE OPTION-REMAINING GROUP

– IIIB-4 –

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL
POSITION OF THE OPTION-REMAINING GROUP

   Unaudited
   pro forma
 The Group  of the
 as at 30  Option-
 September  Remaining
 2021 Pro forma adjustments Group
 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
 Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4 Note 5 Note 10 Note 11 Note 12 Note 13

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Property, plant and equipment 1,312,213   1,312,213
Investment properties 4,143,669   4,143,669
Properties under development 2,366,640 (492,581) (927,551)  (796,867)   149,641
Investments in joint ventures 1,855,851   2,334,000   (2,334,000) 1,855,851
Investments in associates 38,891   38,891
Financial assets at fair value
 through other comprehensive
 income 416,284   416,284
Financial assets at fair value
 through profit or loss 181,351   181,351
Loans and interest receivables 20,177   20,177
Prepayments, other receivables
 and other assets 374,612 (68,130) (142,185)  (119,451)   44,846
Deferred tax assets 9,562   9,562

Total non-current assets 10,719,250 (560,711) (1,069,736)  (916,318) 2,334,000   (2,334,000) 8,172,485

CURRENT ASSETS
Properties under development 3,528,978   (388,351)   3,140,627
Properties held for sale 2,241,438   2,241,438
Inventories 176,396   176,396
Trade receivables 100,559   100,559
Loans and interest receivables 479,737   479,737
Prepayments, other receivables
 and other assets 628,232 (53) (1,260) (60,919) (30)   565,970
Cost of obtaining contracts 58,710   58,710
Financial assets at fair value
 through other comprehensive
 income 246,985   246,985
Financial assets at fair value
 through profit or loss 349,703   349,703
Tax recoverable 37,490   37,490
Pledged deposit 30,131   30,131
Restricted bank balances 21,547   21,547
Cash and cash equivalents 1,544,383 (701) (832) (2,043) (2,515) (2,334,000) 1,944,070 (4,800) 2,334,000 3,477,562

 9,444,289 (754) (2,092) (451,313) (2,545) (2,334,000) 1,944,070 (4,800) 2,334,000 10,926,855
Assets classified as held for sale 585,987   585,987

Total current assets 10,030,276 (754) (2,092) (451,313) (2,545) (2,334,000) 1,944,070 (4,800) 2,334,000 11,512,842

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Trade payables 111,392   111,392
Other payables and accruals 966,816 (2,641) (5,413) (35) (4,374)   954,353
Amounts due to the
 Option-Remaining Group — (328,474) (824,038) (255,511) (541,982)  1,950,005   —
Contract liabilities 500,083   500,083
Financial liabilities at fair value
 through profit or loss 2,953   2,953
Interest-bearing bank and other
 borrowings 3,124,676  (245,982)   2,878,694
Convertible notes 134,484   134,484
Tax payable 148,917   148,917

 4,989,321 (331,115) (1,075,433) (255,546) (546,356)  1,950,005   4,730,876
Liabilities classified as held for sale 200,301   200,301

Total current liabilities 5,189,622 (331,115) (1,075,433) (255,546) (546,356)  1,950,005   4,931,177

NET CURRENT ASSETS 4,840,654 330,361 1,073,341 (195,767) 543,811 (2,334,000) (5,935) (4,800) 2,334,000 6,581,665

TOTAL ASSETS LESS
 CURRENT LIABILITIES 15,559,904 (230,350) 3,605 (195,767) (372,507)  (5,935) (4,800)  14,754,150

APPENDIX IIIB UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE OPTION-REMAINING GROUP

– IIIB-5 –

   Unaudited
   pro forma
 The Group  of the
 as at 30  Option-
 September  Remaining
 2021 Pro forma adjustments Group
 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
 Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4 Note 5 Note 10 Note 11 Note 12 Note 13

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Unsecured notes 209,181   209,181
Interest-bearing bank and
 other borrowings 4,104,567 (230,949)  (197,336) (372,669)   3,303,613
Financial liabilities at fair value
 through profit or loss 11,766   11,766
Other payables 572,729   572,729
Deferred tax liabilities 675,325   675,325

Total non-current liabilities 5,573,568 (230,949)  (197,336) (372,669)   4,772,614

Net assets 9,986,336 599 3,605 1,569 162  (5,935) (4,800)  9,981,536

EQUITY
Equity attributable to owners
 of the parent
Issued capital 166,575   166,575
Reserves 6,239,443 599 3,605 1,569 162  (5,935) (4,006)  6,235,437

 6,406,018 599 3,605 1,569 162  (5,935) (4,006)  6,402,012
Non-controlling interests 3,580,318   (794)  3,579,524

Total equity 9,986,336 599 3,605 1,569 162  (5,935) (4,800)  9,981,536

APPENDIX IIIB UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE OPTION-REMAINING GROUP

– IIIB-6 –

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT
OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME OF THE OPTION-
REMAINING GROUP

   Unaudited
 The Group  pro forma
 for the year  of the
 ended  Option-
 31 March  Remaining
 2021 Pro forma adjustments Group
 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
 Note 1 Note 6 Note 7 Note 8 Note 9 Note 12 Note 15

REVENUE
Revenue from contracts with
 customers 1,310,387   1,310,387
Interest income from treasury
 operation 175,234   175,234
Revenue from other sources 407,964   407,964

Total revenue 1,893,585   1,893,585

Cost of sales (1,135,644)   (1,135,644)

Gross profit 757,941   757,941

Other income and gains, net 186,629  (3,597) (205) (1,793)   181,034
Selling and distribution expenses (234,372)   (234,372)
Administrative expenses (480,440) 7 2,911 1,687 3,091 (4,800)  (477,544)
Impairment losses of financial
 assets, net (25,919)   (25,919)
Other expenses (44,182)   (44,182)
Finance costs (249,532)   (249,532)
Fair value losses on financial
 instruments at fair value
 through profit of loss, net (32,595)   (32,595)
Fair value losses on owned
 investment properties, net (95,391)   (95,391)
Write-down of properties held
 for sale (139,829)   (139,829)
Share of profits and losses of:
 Joint ventures 594,798   594,798
 Associates 4,654   4,654

PROFIT BEFORE TAX 241,762 7 (686) 1,482 1,298 (4,800)  239,063

Income tax expense (139,964)   (139,964)

PROFIT FOR THE YEAR 101,798 7 (686) 1,482 1,298 (4,800)  99,099

APPENDIX IIIB UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE OPTION-REMAINING GROUP

– IIIB-7 –

   Unaudited
 The Group  pro forma
 for the year  of the
 ended  Option-
 31 March  Remaining
 2021 Pro forma adjustments Group
 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
 Note 1 Note 6 Note 7 Note 8 Note 9 Note 12 Note 15

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME/(LOSS)
Other comprehensive income/(loss) that may be
 reclassified to profit or loss in
 subsequent periods:
 Debt investments at fair value through other
  comprehensive income:
  Changes in fair value 54,577   54,577

[…]

concessions from lessors (6,888)   (6,888)
 Depreciation of owned assets 91,185   91,185
 Depreciation of right-of-use
  assets 52,877   52,877
 Write-done of properties held
  for sale 139,829   139,829
 Impairment losses of
  financial assets, net 25,919   25,919
 Impairment losses on items of
  property, plant and
  equipment 39,741   39,741
 Allowance for obsolete
  inventories 4,747   4,747
 Accrued rent-free rental
  income (1,562)   (1,562)
 Gain on modification/
  termination of lease
  contracts (13,737)   (13,737)
 Loss on redemption of
  convertible notes 3,933   3,933

 476,538 7 (686) 1,482 1,298   (4,800)   473,839

APPENDIX IIIB UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE OPTION-REMAINING GROUP

– IIIB-10 –

   Unaudited
   pro forma
 The Group  of the
 for the year  Option-
 ended 31  Remaining
 March 2021 Pro forma adjustments Group
 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
 Note 1 Note 6 Note 7 Note 8 Note 9 Note 10 Note 11 Note 12 Note 13 Note 14

 Decrease in properties held
  for sale 377,478   377,478
 Increase in properties under
  development (1,481,769)  11,326 380,964 737,398   (352,081)
 Increase in inventories (12,074)   (12,074)
 Increase in financial assets at
  fair value through profit or loss (147,247)   (147,247)
 Increase in cost of obtaining
  contracts (20,170)   (20,170)
 Decrease/(increase) in trade
  receivables, prepayments,
  other receivables and
  other assets (27,284)  290 61,004 (26,673)   7,337
 Increase in amounts due to
  the Option-Remaining Group — (7) (15,700) (443,981) (340,475)   800,163 —
 Increase in loans and interest
  receivables (113,052)   (113,052)
 Increase in trade payables 924   924
 Increase in other payables
  and accruals 194,825  (161) (1,303) (4,309)   189,052
 Decrease in contract liabilities (16,930)   (16,930)
 Increase in deposits received
  and receipts in advance 7,031   7,031

Cash generated from/(used in)
 operations (761,730)  (4,931) (1,834) 367,239   (4,800)  800,163 394,107
Tax paid (256,952)   (256,952)

Net cash flows from/(used in)
 operating activities (1,018,682)  (4,931) (1,834) 367,239   (4,800)  800,163 137,155

Cash flows from investing
 activities
Bank interest received 7,128   7,128
Dividend income from a joint
 venture 4,838   4,838
Dividend income from
 associates 3,873   3,873
Investments in joint ventures (112,773)   (2,334,000)   (2,446,773)
Return of capital from joint ventures 870,190   870,190
Additions to investment properties (72,736)   (72,736)
Purchases of items of property,
 plant and equipment (64,764)   (64,764)
Purchases of financial assets at
 fair value through other
 comprehensive income (321,077)   (321,077)
Proceeds from disposal of a
 joint venture —   2,334,000  2,334,000
Proceeds from disposal of an
 associate 48,515   48,515
Proceeds from disposal of
 investment properties 4,992   4,992
Proceeds from disposal of
 property, plant and equipment 4,497   4,497
Proceeds from disposal of
 financial assets at fair value
 through other comprehensive
 income 931,055   931,055
Disposal of subsidiaries 91,683   1,944,070   2,035,753
Cash advanced to joint
 ventures (547,873)   (547,873)
Repayments of loans from
 joint ventures 41,565   41,565
Increase in restricted bank balances (13,036)   (13,036)

Net cash flows from investing
 activities 876,077   (2,334,000) 1,944,070  2,334,000  2,820,147

APPENDIX IIIB UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE OPTION-REMAINING GROUP

– IIIB-11 –

   Unaudited
   pro forma
 The Group  of the
 for the year  Option-
 ended 31  Remaining
 March 2021 Pro forma adjustments Group
 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
 Note 1 Note 6 Note 7 Note 8 Note 9 Note 10 Note 11 Note 12 Note 13 Note 14

Cash flows from financing
 activities
Interest paid (268,173)  4,819   (263,354)
Dividends paid (99,811)   (99,811)
Repayment of bank and other
 borrowings (1,170,753)   (1,170,753)
Repurchase of the Company’s
 shares (48,133)   (48,133)
Acquisition of non-controlling
 interest (39,802)   (39,802)
New bank and other borrowings 2,203,307   (196,787) (371,410)   1,635,110
Redemption of convertible
 notes (130,000)   (130,000)
Dividend paid to
 non-controlling shareholders (60,160)   (60,160)
Principal portion of lease
 payments (142,986)   (142,986)

Net cash flows from/(used in)
 financing activities 243,489  4,819 (196,787) (371,410)   (319,889)

NET INCREASE IN CASH
 AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 100,884  (112) (198,621) (4,171) (2,334,000) 1,944,070 (4,800) 2,334,000 800,163 2,637,413
Cash and cash equivalents
 at beginning of year 1,575,810  (950)   1,574,860
Effect of foreign exchange
 rate changes, net 31,300   31,300

CASH AND CASH
 EQUIVALENTS AT END
 OF YEAR 1,707,994  (1,062) (198,621) (4,171) (2,334,000) 1,944,070 (4,800) 2,334,000 800,163 4,243,573

APPENDIX IIIB UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE OPTION-REMAINING GROUP

– IIIB-12 –

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF
THE OPTION-REMAINING GROUP

(1) The amounts are extracted from the unaudited condensed consolidated statement of financial position of
the Group as at 30 September 2021, as set out in the published interim results announcement of the Group